AWARDNQ. 149

NMB CASE NO. 149

UNION CASE MNO. 20154
COMPANY CASE NO. 1287405

PUBLIC LAW BOARD N{. 4450

PARTIES TO THE DISP

UNION PACTFIC RATLROAD COMPANY
{Western Region)

-and -
BROTHERLGOD OF LOCCMCTIVE ENGINEERS

STATEMENT OF CF ATME:

Appeal the UPCRADE Level 5 Discin“-"‘-* assessed 1o Engiresr W, W. Harmoo and
recuest the removal of discipline assessed and pay for auy and all tme lost with ail
senjonty, vacaticn and all oters 'ghts restorsd mnimpaired.

OPTNION OF ROARD: At the dme this case arose, W. W. Harrop (“Claimant”; 75 had 11 years of

y

service with the Carfer, during pact of which e had besn covnseled copcermng Excessive

-

ahsentesism. For ther reascn, he was placed on the preferred atteniicn list and, on or abeut

September 2, 2001, Crew Management Systems {CMS) notfied Claimant’s supervisor Manager

Operating Pracdces (MCP) L. Busch ikat Claimant had not performed service since July 14, 2001,
MOP Busch atiermpted o contact Claimant on several occasions over the next fow weeks o

Gerermine why he had 7ot bezn working. Afisr anumber of tled telepnions attempts, 0 Sep t.,u..cm

—

20, 2001 a l=rrer wes seat to Claiman iz 1.8, Cartified Mail instucting Claimant (¢ conzact ks

ionad for by Claimant.

7]

supervisur, L. Busch. The noties was 12¢ esived v an

As of September 29, 2001 MOP Busch had recsived no response from Claimant and



AWARD NO. 148

NMB CASE NO. 149

TINION CASE NO. 20154
COMPANY CASE NC. 1287405

Superintendent’s Rullztin No. 27. On that basis, Camier issued Notice of Investigation and Hearing,
sent to Claimant on September 29, at his address of record via U.S. Express Mail, providing in part:

Plense repuriwu the Union Pacific Offices, Marager of Terminal Opemations, Conference Room, 3311
Pacific Avenue, Ogden, Umh 84401, va Friday, October 5, 2001, at 1500 hours for invesggacon 0
develop tie faews 2nd determune youwr responsibility, if 2oy, I connection with te following charges:

While ermplayed 25 Zoginesr for tie Usion Paciric, Ogden, Utab, you ailegedly have displaved on
indiffersnce to duty 2nd vers insubordinate as veu wert absemt fem wotk in cxecess of Dty (30}
days, in possizie violation of Rules 1.8 {Condues insybordinate) and Raule 1.13 {Duty - Resoriing of
Absenca), and Rute 113 (Reporming and Comniying with instrictons) as conmined ‘n the General
Code of Operatng Rudes, =ffective April 2. ZC00, UPRR Rewised System Specizl Ioomuctions,
effecdve Azmi I, 2000, and Surerimrencent’s Sulletdz Mo, 27, effeuiive Folisary 3, 2001

+

. testified concerning his

[wH

&

= : . UL P b et P -
Following the investigatoen, at which Clarmant gppesred oo

medically diagnosed cordition of acure depression, Carrler found nim gallly of insutordingsion and

<cessive assentesism amd imposed e dlschzrgs penalty. Weconciude that Clalmant coannot escape
all responsibility for his faikre to comply with Rule 1.13 (Dufy - Reporting of Absepes) and

L)

aintain =n sttendance record compatible with full time employment. However, Carier’s

- 1,

conciusion that he was also insubordmate by wilfully refusing to comply with supervisory
inszructions is not supporied by the record evidence. Indead, his unrefuted testimony concaming the
debilitating effects of ais medically Hagnosed conditien of clinical depression. forwhich hewas at

ome time in SAD freatmment, mms counter (o a fnding of wilful insubordination.
Given the unique factusl siustion presentad on this record, and without precedent, we direct

{armer to tender Claimant @ “Lusi Chaucs” reimstatement without pack pay, condiiened cn the

1 thirTy (30) davs of the issuance of s Award 10

agoT -y T A -~ p = = - -7
ressiom; 2) EAP mmust cartiry to Larrier that Clakmant

o reinstated., “Last Chencs” means that Claimant will be subyect fo

is clearad for return 1o WOTX. o

Gismissal for fumure croven violetdons of Rules D13 and 1.15, but there i no ~waiver of ais

[
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MNME CASE NO. 149

UNION CASE NC. 20134
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contractual rights under the System Agreement-Disciple Ruic .
AWARD

1} Claim sustained in part and denied in part, as indicated in the Opinion of the
Board.

2) The thirty {30} day percd Claiment’s compliance with the EAR refemal
specified in this Award shall nm fom the date of axacution by a majority of ke

Board.
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Dupa Fdward Tischen, Chalmpan
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Company Member
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Union Member



